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August 18, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY GRCUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. respectfully submits the
second guarter 1995 groundwater monitoring report for the Weyerhaeuser
Paper Company, Alameda Corrugated Box Facility. This report is
submitted in accordance with the interim groundwater monitoring plan
proposed in our Site Investigation Report of January 1995.

We expect to soon be authorized by the Weyerhaeuser Corporation to
develop a proposal for remediation by excavation. We are hopeful such
a project could be completed before the onset of winter.

We look forward to your review of our quarterly report. Should you
require any additional information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

Yours truly,
Ponibo o) i to S

Brian W. West PE
Principal
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility at 1801 Hibbard
Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored
underground. The last remaining underground tank was removed from the
WPC site in January 19%84.

The WPC facility is located on Alameda island in San Francisco Bay. The
site is less than 0.25 miles west of the Oakland Inner Harbor. Site
soils are predominantly sand with minor clay stringers. Unconfined
groundwater is 3-6 feet below ground surface and tidally influenced.

There are two separate areas of groundwater monitoring at the WPC
Alameda site. One monitoring well {(MW-7) is located at the east end of

the property adjacent to a former diesel tank installation. Ten
monitoring wells are located near the west end of the property
surrounding a former gasoline tank cluster. Monitoring wells MW-1

through MW-7 were installed by Soil Tech Engineers. Monitoring wells
MW-9 through MW-12 were installed by West & Associates.

Site investigation at the WPC Alameda facility was concluded in January
1995 with the submittal of a comprehensive report covering all work
dating back to 1990. Activity at the site has now shifted to remedial
action. Pilot tests are currently being performed to determine the most
appropriate course of remedial action.

Pending startup of full scale remedial action, an interim groundwater
monitoring program is in effect at the WPC Alameda site. Groundwater
monitoring, which consists of depth to groundwater measurements and
collection of groundwater samples for analysis, is conducted guarterly.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This quarter, groundwater monitering was performed on May, 17 1985,
During the groundwater sampling, all eleven of the existing monitoring
wells were inspected for the presence of fleoating product, measured for
depth to groundwater and sampled for chemical analysis.

In the follewing Sections, monitoring procedures are described,
monitoring data is summarized and a discussion of results is presented.
Technical data is included in the appendix.

1.1 Scope

The scope of this project included performing quarterly groundwater
monitoring at Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda property, 1801
Hibbard Str., in Alameda. Figure 1 illustrates the WPC Alameda regional
setting. Figure 2 depicts the site location. Specific scope items
include:

Check eleven existing monitoring wells for floating product
Measure depth to groundwater in all monitoring wells
Determine the groundwater gradient profile

Collect groundwater samples from all eleven monitoring wells
Analyze groundwater samples for contaminants of interest
Prepare a written report of findings

Properly manage sampling residues

L] L] L L] L] L] -

1.2 Summarized Background

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC)} Alameda facility at 1801 Hibbard
Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks (UGT} had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasocline and diesel fuels were formerly stored. The
last remaining UGT was removed from the WPC site in January 1994.

At the end of 1990 the WPC facility was equipped with five underground
fuel storage tanks. The five tanks were distributed in three separate
installations located along the northwestern side of the facility.

In early 1991 Weyerhaeuser removed a cluster of three, 1,000 gallon
gascline tanks and one, 10,000 gallon diegsel tank. Upon removal, the
10,000 gallon diesel tank installation was found to be virtually
uncontaminated, however, significant soil and groundwater contamination
was encountered at the gasoline tank cluster location.

The tank removal contractor performed overexcavation at the gasoline
tank cluster location in an attempt to remediate socil contamination.
Between February and 2april 1991 the tank excavation was enlarged from
460 ft? to 640 ft? and then to 930 ft2.
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Four soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank cluster pit
sidewalls at the conclusion of overexcavation. Cnly one endpoint
sidewall soil sample (Sample No. 11) was non-detectable for all tested
chemical constituents. One of the sidewall soil samples (Sample No. 9)
was found to contain only trace levels of toluene. The other two

endpoint soil samples (Sample No.'s 8 & 10), were found to contain low
levels of TPH and BTXE compounds.

During the time the gasoline tank cluster excavation was open, the
standing groundwater level in the pit was observed to rise from greater
than 8 feet to less than 4 feet below ground surface. As the pit water
level rose, presumably overexcavation became more difficult. The file
record indicates endpoint soil samples were collected from higher on the
pit sidewalls as the water level rose.

Both the gascline tank cluster and diesel tank excavations were
backfilled with clean soil. Contaminated soil was transported to off-
site disposal.

In December 1991 and again in April 1992, Soil Tech Engineering
performed scils and groundwater investigations near the former gasoline
tank cluster. A total of six groundwater monitoring wells were
installed. Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected during
monitoring well installation. Between December 1991 and July 1993 Soil
Tech performed groundwater monitoring on six occasions.

In December 1992, B8Soil Tech constructed one monitoring well (MW-7)
adjacent to the former underground diesel tank, increasing the total
number of site wells to seven. STE monitored MW-7 a total of 3 times.

Soil Tech's investigations revealed significant remaining soil
contamination as well as widespread groundwater contamination in the
vicinity of the former gasoline tank cluster. The six soil borings and
monitoring wells completed by STE did not fully define the total extent
of either so0il or groundwater contamination around the former gasoline
tank cluster.

In January 1994 the last remaining underground fuel storage tank,
(20,000 gallon diesel) was removed from the WPC property. No evidence
of any leakage from the diesel tank was encountered, however, soil
contamination from the 1991 gasoline tank cluster was cobserved on the
west sidewall of the diesel tank pit.

West & Associates Environmental Engineers submitted a proposed workplan
for additional site investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Agency in November 1993. Site investigations were performed in January
and February 1994. In May 1994 a supplemental workplan was submitted to
conduct further investigaticn under the main plant building. In June
1994 an interim report of findings was submitted and in Octcber 1994
clarifications to the May supplemental workplan were submitted to the
County. Final site investigation field work took place in September and
December 1994.
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2.0 FLOATING PRODUCT

This quarter, each monitoring well was visually inspected for the
presence of £floating product. Prior to well purging, a column of
groundwater was baiied from the water surface in a transparent bailer
suitable for capture ¢of light hydrocarbons.

No floating product or sheen was detected in any o©of the groundwater
wells inspected this guarter. No floating product has been observed in
any WPC Alameda wells on previous monitoring occasions.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A guantity of groundwater is purged from each monitoring well prior to
collecting a sample for chemical analysis. A description of eguipment
and procedures employed for groundwater purging and sample collection is
presented in the following paragraphs.

3.1 Sampling Protocol

All the WPC Alameda monitoring wells are equipped with a 0.5 inch OD
polyvethylene tube extending the full depth of the well. Well purging is
accomplished by attaching an Accuwell PTP-150 peristaltic pump at the
waell head to draw groundwater from the well. This procedure eliminates
the need for any downhole equipment.

As groundwater is extracted from the well, 20ml samples are periodically
collected for measurement of ph, temperature and conductivity using a
Hydac instrument. Groundwater data is recorded on purge data forms
(presented in the Appendix)}. At the conclusion of purging, the well is
allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its initial water level prior to
sample collection.

Purge water is contained in 55 gallon drums during the sampling process.
At the conclusion of sampling, purge water drums are sealed, labeled and
stored on-site in a secure area pending chemical analysis and
arrvangements for proper dispoesal.

Groundwater sample collection 1s performed by lowering a new,
disposable, bailer into the well. Sample water is transferred to a
laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottle containing a suitable preservative.
The sample Dbottles are only opened during sample transfer, are
completely filled and are not re-opened again by field perscnnel.

21l samples are immediately labeled, sealed in zip lock bags and placed
in a cooler containing crushed ice. The samples remain chilled, sealed
and undisturbed during transport to the testing laboratory, usually
within no more than 48 hours. All samples are entered on a chain of
custody form which accompanies the sample set at all times.

Chemical analyses was performed by Pace Inc. in Petaluma. Pace 1is
certified by the Department of Health Services for the analyses
performed.




WESTH
ASSOCIATES
Quality assurance and guality control measures include:

Utilizing State WQCB approved sampling methods

Assigning trained, experienced personnel for sample collection
Utilizing laboratory supplied sample containers

Employing extraction methods not requiring downhole equipment
Using new, disposable bailers

. Sampling wells sequentially from cleanest to most contaminated

. Maintaining sample chain of custody documentation

. Keeping samples in a chilled state until laboratory delivery

. Storing suspected high concentration samples in a separate
container

. Prompt delivery of the sample set to the testing laboratory

. Utilizing a DHS certified laboratory

3.2 Sample Analyses

Each groundwater sample except MW-7 was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPH-g). Groundwater from monitoring
well MW-7 was analyzed for TPH in the diesel range. As per an Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency request, groundwater samples were
also analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 624) and wells
MW-2 & MW-3 were sampled for naphthalene (EPA 625}. Due to a mis-
communication with the testing laboratory, however, no analysis for
xylenes was performed this guarter.

All analyses were performed using EPA approved test methods. Minimum
detection limits for all analyses were within Tri-regional guidelines
and are indicated on each original laboratory report form.

This quarters analytical results for TPH-g and BTXE contamination is
presented in Table 1. Analysis of groundwater sample MW-7 detected 6.1
mg/1 of TPH-d. Solvent contamination results are presented in Table 2.
Results of semi-volatile (naphthalene) analysis are presented in Table
3. Copies of original laboratory data sheets and chain of custody forms
are presented in the appendix.

3.3 Conclusions

The spatial distribution of gasoline contamination has not appreciably
changed from last quarter. The magnitude of gasocline contamination in
samples collected this quarter has fluctuated within the range
previously observed at the site.

Results of this qgquarters groundwater sample chemical analyses with
respect to solvent contamination is consistent with previous monitoring
cycles. The extent and magnitude of solvent contamination has not
significantly changed since routine monitoring began in February 1994.

Detectable concentrations of TPH-diesel were found in monitoring well
MW-7 this quarter. The concentration of TPH-d detected this quarter is
similar to concentrations detected in previous gquarters.
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TABLE 1

PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES -~ GROUNDWATER

MAY 1995
211 values in ug/l
WELL 1ID TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE |
K
MW-1 ND ND ND —- ND {LQL@”
J/ UTJ‘)’D/
MW-2 1,200 320 55 — 33 Gret o
AV .
MW-3 25,000 6,000 1,400 - 920 Qﬁ;&ﬁi&
MW-4 3,600 340 6.7 - 11 L
MW-5 51 ND ND - ND
MW-6 59 ND ND —— ND
MW-9 7,000 440 9 - 200
MW~10 ND ND ND — ND
MW-11 ND ND ND — ND
MW-12 ND ND ND - ND
TABLE 2
VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MAY 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
1,7 DICHLOROETHANE 13
MW-—4 i, 2-DICHLOROETHANE 9.5

WELL IDENTIFICATION

COMPOUND

CONCENTRATION ug/l

MW-5

1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE

15

WELL IDENTIFICATION

COMPQUND

CONCENTRATION ug/1

MW-6

1,1-DICHOLORETHANE

10

WELL IDENTIFICATION

COMPOUND

CONCENTRATION ug/1l

MW-9

1,1 DICHLOROETHANE-

6.3
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TAEBLE 2 Con't.
VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS ~ GROUNDWATER

MAY 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPQUND CONCENTRATIOCN ug/l
MW-12 1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE 7.6
TABLE 3
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MAY 1985
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPQUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MW-2 NAPHTHALENE ND
ofee€
MW-3 NAPHTHALENE G2 "

S0
ABBREVIATIONS &1 un

ug/l: Micrograms per liter Dﬂu& .
ND: Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits) \&ﬁﬁr
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons E

-—: HNot analyzed during this sampling event

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater (DTGW) was measured in all eleven of the WPC
Alameda monitoring wells on May 17, 1995 this quarter. DTGW was
measured using a Solinst electronic sounding meter. Measurement
accuracy was +/- 0.01 feet.

Table 4 presents depth to groundwater measurements (DTGW) and
groundwater elevations (GW) as measured on May 17, 1995. The change in
groundwater elevation in each well reiative to most recent previous
measurement (March 7, 1995) is also indicated in Table 4.

Figure 3 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapolated
from the May 17, 1995 groundwater elevation data. The groundwater
gradient direction measured this quarter has a definite northerly
orientation. Groundwater gradient direction fluctuations have been
observed at the WPC site previously, however the gradient direction
ususally been more westerly.
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TABLE 4
HYDROLOGIC MEASUREMENTS
MAY 17, 1995
(A1l measurements in feet)

WELL ID TOC DTGW GWE CHANGE'
MW-1 88.93 5.05 94.88 ~0.17
MW-2 88.65 4.85 94 .80 -0.71
MwW-3 100.35 4,85 95.50 +0.80
MW-4 87.84 4,23 93.61 -0.55
MW-5 89.98 5.32 84.66 +1.48
MW-6 99,30 6.35 92.85 +0.12
MwW-7 97.68 3.50 94,18 +0.15
MW-9 100.60 4.85 95.75 +0.46
MW-10 89.21 6.25 92.96 +0.13
MW-11 89.45 65.03 93.42 -1.92
MW-12 102.59 6.01 96.58 +1.76

ABBREVIATIONS

TOC: Top of Casing

DTGW: Depth to Groundwater

GWE: Groundwater Elevation

Na: Not Available

! Relative to last available DTGW measurement: March 7, 1995

4.1 Conclusions

Groundwater elevations rose under most of the site this quarter as
Groundwater elevations were found to decline
at the locations of MW-1, MW-2, MW4 and MW-11, near the former gasoline

compared to last quarter.

tank cluster study area.

5.0 SUMMARY

. All eleven WPC groundwater wells were monitored on May 17, 1995.

. No floating product was observed in any groundwater well this
quarter.

. The contaminant profile in groundwater has not significantly

changed from previcous guarters.

. Groundwater levels have risen slightly under most of the site as
compared tc last quarter (March 7,

1995).
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSEB ALAMEDA

Locatlon: IMEDIDATELY M. g, of TAROK L dBTER

Monitoring Well ID: MW — / Sampler: BWW r/Sb
Date: W1 AN | 1}L 1995 Time: AR AM @
Floating Product: Y @ Petrofeum Sheem: Y QO
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
rroject: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location:  NORTH  of TAWK ColsiiEEk

Monitoring Well ID: MW — 2. Sampler: BWW //3}3
Date: _imAY | l} 195 Time: _ |7 1S AM PAD
Floating Product: Y (N) Petroleum Sheen: Y (N
ODOR / APPEARANCIE: CLEAR
20! 485" AT 4 2l
WELL DEPTHI - DITGW x [17/ .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)
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GALLONS x 160
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FOQRM
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FQRM

project: WEYERHALEUSER ALAMEDA
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
project: WEVERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: S onth e f S0 eod

o S’to-fﬂncg\’_

Monitoring Well 1ID: MW — & Sampler:

BWW/ S0

Time:

Date: LAY J 7 N lg9a9s.

T e b ek e et R e S S B Bt Mt S ol bt mep e Smvw et R s WA Al e e iy e fot va St Mt S s v
i S S R Bt et e b vm et Mt brim S e e e m Aem et o4 e e e et e —a . —— e RN T —

—_—

Yy (¥

ODOR / APPEARANCE:

Floating Product: Petrolemm Sheen:
8

C LS —

(O'YE AM PM

— - e

N OO

/

2.0 SRz P

4”
WELL DEPTH - DIGW x .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

R N E T O mE e = -
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WEST & ASSOCIATIES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: quu-f

Date:

—

L/{/E‘S?“ c‘a)L e < Fev o A S {ELUL,BJ‘M%"
Monitoring Well 1D: MW — 6 Sampler: BWW‘/§)’>
MAY 1 F 199 Time: 1o R0 CANE PAI
Floaling Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Locatlon: Nigxr 1o Formeg  Difgsgl TAME Looattoi

Mouitaring Well 10: MW — Z Sampler:__ BWwW/gd
Date: wAY 13,1995 Times {30 AM @
Floating Product: Y @ Pelroleum Sheen: Y N

ODOR / APPEARANCE: DA RK GREY ~ DIESELC oD

Z 2 ! g SO 2n- 4n 3
WELL DEPTfH - DTGW x U7/ .66 WELL VOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME YOLUME GALLONS F umhos PH
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHA EUSER ALAMEDA

Location: NEXT 1o Hor Wax TApML

Monitoring Well ID: MW — < Sampler:___BWW /SA
Date: n AY 13, 199K Time:__ [ 50 (AM PN
Floating Product: Y (D Petroleum Sheen: Y

ODOR / APPEARANCE: GRSOLINE ODOR

[ £ _4.85 o 3

WELL DEPTH - DITGW x .17 = WLELL VOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

f PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDICY
TIME YOLUME GALLONS ¥ ymhos PH
GALLONS x 100
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHA EUSER ALAMEDA
Locatlon: P RIVATE Doz BAg] of Pleint

Maonitoring Well 1D: MW — ] O Sampler: BWW / S#E&
Date: MAY 17, (995 Time: | 2! S0 AM @
Iloating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE; SILTY

B 625 2 /g 3
WELL DEPTH - DIGW x .17 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

' PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS °F unthos FH
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Locationt: NORTH  of TaAwr CLUSTER

Monltoring Well 1ID: MW — | | Sampler: BWW
bBate: WAy (3 199 Time: 11X AM 4@
Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y D

ODOR / APPEARANCE: CLEAR NO oDORe

| 4 L.O3 2" S
WELL DEPTHI - DIGW x .17 = YWELL YOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME YOLUME SALLONS °F winhos PH
GALLONS x 100
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WEST & ASSOCIATIEES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEVERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Locatiom:  pMmEoTAL  SHeP 1o SiIDE RILTCD T AD Ly
Monitoring Well ID: MW — 172 Sampler:___BWW /SN
Date: W AY 11 (a9 Time: Y _ AM PN
Floaling Product: Y (N Petrolewin Sheen: ¥ (N
ODOR / APPEARANCE: CLEAR

6.0\ 2" /4
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 \.6 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)
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PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FFORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location:

Moniforing Well 1D: MW —

Date:

Sampley: BWW

Time: AM PN
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ODOR / APPEARANCE:
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WORK ORDER
, CHAIN OF CUST oDy RECORD

- PHONE: (707) 451-1360 » P.O. BOX 5891 VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696

o P

20104

e MAY /9 ence L or L
99 .5 ,

CLIENT'S NAME

WEST &ASSOC/ATES, /&C,

[A

'STREET ADDRESS

. |PROJECT NAME

PO _BOX 5891, VAC‘AV/LLE ‘)5696[

_[BRIAN WEST

SAMPLE CONDITION ON
RECEIPT:

PHONE NUMBER

(07-45/-13G0

- [FAX NUMBER

COLD/ICED?

CONTRAGT/PURCHASE ORDERIQUOTENUMQB—ERC{ s:recomcr70 Z= 44 7_ 063 I/w q- BUBBLES OR AIR SPACE?
SIGNATURE OF Peasm?muéonméw? el Tohn M) Lenel / A’(\ WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?
wgemmssmmmmsesnﬁo%,“:: “/:t,smmsosv BWW_ 5 D AN
SAMPLE NUMBER 1DENTIFICATION J DATE ‘; TME L‘AP SAMPLE NUMBER m;:;’Eiﬁnigd‘:ﬂm!ggN‘;g_ 4 y B

LML) W \8F 4\ | |
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-5 ()| U229 |/ 4 Wi B b

Muw-64 (B | \\% Y WLyl [T
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Mu)=G s R e gm b B geaab | | F e VEA R L

ML)-/0  (T) ‘ "7@?‘%%@9—/ R ETE

[~/ ] {I) Yo b N o€ AFGW | | T WM PR o

RELINQUISHED BY:

|RECEIVED BY:

%A/w é?/

DATE
5-/9

(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE). ‘ ‘
AELINQUISHED RECEIVED BY; DA TIME
| (SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE) M{ & 7 : 52!‘} V325 STenda ~d
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED FOR . T . SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER

(SIGNATURE} | |ABORATORY BY: ,

METHOD OF SHIPMENT ~  {AUTHORIZED BY: SAMPLE DESPOSITION:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTICNS

DRIVING TIME

SITE TIME

“TTOTL TVE ‘

1. STORAGE T™ME REQUESTED .. :
: (SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONSL GHARGES: .
- THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES.) .

2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TO CLENT? Dvyes OnNO

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CUENT. THE CLIENT lS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOLUS WASTES. GLIENTS NOT |
PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPHIATE FEE

DAYS |




LI S N W '*---nwmchsp----—ﬂ-omz-h

ASS(XI l R ! E': S - CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC )

pAaTE 5 -12-95 page _2_oF L(

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 < P.O. BOX 3891, VACAVILLE. CALIFORNIA 95696

CLIENT'S NAME PROJECT MANAGER SAMPLE CONDITION ON
WEST &ASSOC/ATES /NC BRIAN WEST RECEPT:
STREET ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER
BOBOX 5891, VACAVILLE 958961 707-45/-13G0 /. couorcson
PROJECT NAME FAX NUMBER , . /
da_ ‘ 70_7" 44 7~ 053 / BUBBLES OR AR SPACE? — .
CONTRAGT/PURCHASE ORDER! GUOTE NUMBER * " SITE CONTACT ‘
— PEHSONZ U% le ~§ W%RK 20 — John Hipner WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?
Ty SAMPLED BY. & !
UNDER TERMS STATED ON REVERSE SIDE OF 6 2 éd : A B W W_ 5 D
SAMPLE MUMBER/iDEN TIFICATION | oATE ] TIVE g LAB SAMPLE NUMBER JAMPLE TYPE p R 0

[ un | am yseugcenerag] CONTS.

MuW-/12 (@|5170em] /1923 |V || |14

—

(SIGNATURE) 8%4/ A(/ (suemmﬁf % =57\ S-19 {foo-f- ]
RELINQUISHED 8v- RECEIVED BY: : DATE | TWME

(SIGNATURE) %%\,, zz\:P.?J (SIGNATURE) / ,6:5/ ‘5//9 12725 S tTeon d a f"d

RELINGUISHED 8Y: RECENED FOR ~ SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER
(SIGNATURE) LABORATORY BY:
METHOD OF SHIPMENT : AUTHORIZED 8Y: SAMPLE DESPCSITICN:
. : 1. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED __ DAYS
- — {SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FGR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL SAARGES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS V : THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WiLi. 36 BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES:

2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TO CLENT? [JveEs Owno

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE GLIENT. THE CLENT 3
PRIVING T SiTe e o |TOTLTME RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZAROOUS WASTES. CLIENTS NCT
) ‘ : PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPRCRRIATE FES.
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

June 05, 1995

Mr. Brian West

West & Associates
112 Pepperell Court
Vacaville, CA 35688

RE:  PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Dear Mr. West:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received on May 19, 1995.
report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ot ko

Ron Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

IT you have any questions concerning this

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Egual Copartunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

195

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95688

ttn: Mr. Brian West
hone: (707)451-1360

. AR - BN s

PAGE: 1

PACE Prgject Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

PACE Sample No:

Ih‘ent Sampie ID:
p

arameters

70118187
MW-1 (X

lc -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline

C/MS -- VOA

Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trichloroflucremethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
Chioroform
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dickioropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichiorapropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochl oromethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzens
Ethyl Benzene

Results

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/t
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date Collected:
Date Receved:

50

SO oy Ty T TN T CTa o ooen

05/22/95

(5/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
(5/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
(5/22/95

05/22/95

05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95

05/17/95
05/19/95

Analyzed Method

CA LUFT

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

Analyst CAS# Faotnates
MOW

AXM 74-87-3
AXM 75-01-4
AXM 74-83-9
AXM 75-00-3
AXM 75-35-4
AXM 75-08-2
MM 75-69-4
MM 156-60-5
MM 75-34-3
A¥M 67-66-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXM 167-06-2
AXM 56-23-5
AXH 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 79-01-6
AXM 75-27-4
AH 110-75-8
MM 10061-02-6
A 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AM 78-00-5
AM 124-48-1
AXM 127-18-4
A 108-90-7
AXH 100-41-4

Petaluma, CA 943854
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

An Equal Cpportuntty Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 2

PACE ProJect Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

295

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

IEE Sample No: 70118187 Date Collected:  05/17/95
Tient Sample ID: MW-1 (0 Bate Received: 05/19/95
larameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CaS# Footnotes
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
l 1,3-Dichiorcbenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzens ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
l 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 X 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Totuene-d8 (S) 9z k4 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
4.8romofluorobenzene (3) 35 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 A 460-00-4
ACE Sample No; 70118195 Date Collected: 05/17/95
ih’ent Sample ID: MW-2 (H) Date Received: 05/19/95
arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 1200 ug/L 50 05/25/95 CA LUFT LMD
/M5 -- VOA
Yolatile GC/MS by 624
Crloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA b24 A 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM  75-01-4
l Bromonethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA €24 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 Al 75-00-3
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 FEPA 624 M 75-35-4
. Methylene Chioride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM  75-00.2
Bl Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 MM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM  156-60-5
1.1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
l Chloroform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 71-55-6
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
l Carbon Tetrachioride ND ug/L 5 05/22/35 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzerne 320 ug/L 50 05/22/95 EPA 624 AW 71-43-2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 ARM 78-87-5
Trichioroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 TPA €24 A 79-01-6
I Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether NG ug/L 5 (5/22/95 EPA &24 A 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/9% EPA 624 AXM  10061-02-6
l Toluene 55 ug/L & 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3

1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATQRY ANALYSIS

PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 701604

Client Projgect ID: WPC ALAMEDA

IACE Sample No: 70118195 Date Collected: 05/17/95
.1ient Sample ID: HW-2 (H) Date Receijved: 05/19/95
I‘arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed HMethod Analyst CASH# Footnotes
c15-1,3-D1chloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AM 10061-01-5
1,1.2-Trichleoroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
l Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachlorcethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 A 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
' Ethyl Benzene 33 ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 100-41-4
Bromoform NG ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 98 X (5/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-9
. Toluene-ds8 (S) g2 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) a8 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
GC/HS -- Semi-VOA
Extractables in Water by 625
l Naphthalene ND ug/L 10 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF 91-20-3
Nitrobenzene-ds (S) 57 F4 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF  4165-60-C
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S} 58 b4 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF  321-60-8
. Terphenyl-di4 (S) 86 b4 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF  1718-51-0
Phenol-d5 (S) 63 X 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF 13127-88-3
2-Fluorophenol (S) 57 % 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF  367-12-4
l 2.4,6-Tribromophenol (3) 83 k4 05/24/95 EPA 625 RDF 118-79-6
Date Extracted 05/22/95
I’ACE Sample No: 70118203 Date Collected: 05/17/95
Client Sample ID: MW-3 () Date Received: 05/19/95
Iarameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Voiatiles
I GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 25000 ug/L 1200 05/25/95 CA LUFT LMD
GC/MS -- VDA
Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 120 (5/22/55 EPA 624 AM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chicride ND ug/t 120 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 120 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 120 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-00-3

1455 McDowell Blvd North, Suie D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATQRY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number: 701604

PAGE: 4

Client Praject ID: WPC ALAMEDA

ACE Sample No:
1ient Sample 1D:

70118203
HH-3 (D}

iarameter‘s

1,1-Dichicroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trichloroflugromethane
trans-1,2-Bichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
Chleroform
1,1,1-Trichtoroethane
1,Z-Bichlareethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichtoropropane
Tricmlioroethens
Bromodichloromethans
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
ToTuene
tis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Bromoform
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzena
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
/MS - - Semi-VOA
Extractables in Water by 625
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S}
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S}
Terpheny?!-dl4 (§)
Phenal-d5 ()
2-Fluorcphenol (S)
2,4,8-Tribromophensl (S)
Date Extracted

Results

6000
ND
ND
NO
ND

1400
ND
ND
ND
ND
KD
920
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
104
96
93

92
70
66
71
71
60
101

ug/L

S Sg T OS¢ eS¢

Date Collected:
Date Recejved:

8.8

Analyzed
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/9%
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95
05722795
05/22/95
05/22/95
05/22/95

05/24/95
05/24/95
05/24/95
05/24/35
05/24/95
05724795
05/24/95
05/22/95

05/17/95
05/19/95

Method

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

EPA 625
EPA 625
EPA 625
EPA 625
EPA €25
EPA 625
EPA 625

Analyst CAS# Footnotes
AXM 75-35-4
AXM 75-09-2
AXM  75-69-4
AXM 156-60-5
AXM  75-34-3
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 71-%5-8
AXM  107-06-2
MM 56-23-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AM 79-D1-6
AXM 75-27-4
AXM  110-75-8
AXv  10061-02-6
AXM  108-88-3
A 10061-01-5
AXM 79-00-5
AXM  124-48-1
XM 127-18-4
AXM  108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4
A¥XM 75-25-2
AXM  79-34.5
AXM - 541-73-1
AM 95-50-1
AXM 106-46-7
MM 1706G-07-0
AYM  2037-26-5
MM 460-00-4
RDF 91-20-3
RDF  4165-60-9
RDF  321-60-8
RDF 1718-51-0
ROF  13127-88.-3
ROF  367-12-4
RDF  118-79-6

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL. 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

E T EE T TR A EE ER S SR D B e e

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

ACE Sample No: 70118211 Date Collected: 05/17/95
lh’ent Sample 1D: Md-4 (A) Date Recerved:  05/19/95
(irameters Results Units PRL Anzlyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
lc Gasoline 3600 ug/L. 500 05/25/95 CA LUFT LMD
/MS -- VOA
Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
l Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA €24 AYM 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA o24 AxXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-06-3
l 1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
Trichloroflucromethane ND ua/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1,1-Dichloroethane 13 ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
Chioroform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 9.5 ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzene 340 ug/L 100 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
l 1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 824 AXM  7B-87-5
Trichlcroethene NG ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-01-6
Bromodichicromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
' 2-Chicrgethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/l. 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AxM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
Toluene 6.7 ug/L b 05/22/95 EPA 624 ARH 168-88-3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
I 1,1.2-Trichlorcethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 79-00-5
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachiorgethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4
' Chlorobenzene ND ug/L & 05/22/95 EPA €24 AXM O 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene I ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 ARM 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
' 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05722795 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorgbenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 85-50-1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
l 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S} 98 b4 05/22/95 EPA 624 ARM 2037-26-5
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 30 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
1455 MoDowell Bivd, North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petalua, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX. 707-792-0342
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

‘CE Sample No: 70118229 Date Collected: 05/17/95
ient Sample ID: MW-5 (C) Date Received: 05/19/95
Erameters Results Units PRL Anaiyzed HMethod Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
l Gasoline 51 ug/L 50 05/25/95 CA LUFT LMD
/MS -- VDA
Velatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
l Vinyl Chlormide ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-006-3
I 1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L ) 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1,1-Dichloroethane 18 ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane D ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
l 1,2-Bichloroethane ND ug/L. 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
' 1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 78-87-5
Trichioroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-6
Bromodichleromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AN 75-27-4
l 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene ND ug/L. 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
Toluene ND ug/l 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
= 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachloroethene ND “ug/lL 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXNM 127-18-4
' Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
I 1,1,2,2 -Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 541-73-1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05722795 EPA 624 A 95-50-1
1,4-Bichlorcbenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/9% EPA 624 A 106-46-7
l 1,2-Dichiorpethane-dd (S) 104 - % 05/22/95 EPA 624 M 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 X 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
I 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 92 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 A 460-00-4
1455 McDowell Blvd North, Suite D An Egual Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-782-0342
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PACE Project Humber: 701604

PAGE: 7

Client Progect ID: WPC ALAMEDA

ACE Sample No:
lient Sample ID:

70118237
Md-& (B)

1arameters
C -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline
-- VOA
Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chiorcethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloreethane
Chlorofaorm
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Bichioropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichioromethane
2-Chileroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichicroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachioroethene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-BDichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S}
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

=
=
]

Results

59

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
10
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
101
95
91

Umts

Date Collected:
Date Received:

05/17/95
05/15/95

PRL Analyzed Method

30 05/25/85 CA LUFT

05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/35 EPA B24
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
(5/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 LPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624

2 05/22/95 EPA €24
05/22/95 EPA 624
g 05/22/95 EPA 624

05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624
05/22/95 EPA 624

[SATRS ) IS L R e W 2 B NI o NS S IS RS AT S e TS S S IS e AT S S RS o B S o RS a TS o S S A RS A RS IS TSI IS R 8

Anmalyst CASF Footnotes
LMD

AXH 74-87-3
AXM 75-01-4
AXM 74-83-9
AXM 75-00-3
AXM 75-35-4
AXH 75-09-2
AXM 75-69-4
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 75-34-3
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXM 167-06-2
AXM 56-23-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AXH 79-01-6
AXM 75-27-4
AN 110-75-8
AXH 10061-02-6
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AXM 79-00-5
AXM 124-48-1
AXM 127-18-4
AXM 108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4
AXM 75-25-2
AXH 79-34-5
AXM b41-73-1
AXM 95-50-1

AXH 106-46-7
AXM 17060-07-0
AXH 2037-25-5
AXM 450-00-4

Petaluma, CA 94854
TEL: 707-732-1865
AL 7077920242

--_-_“--n-F

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Petaluma, CA 94854

1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D

An Equal Oppartunity Employer

CE Sample No: 70118245 Date Collected: 05/17/55
ient Sample ID: MW-7 (K) Date Received: 05/1%/95
larameter's Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC
TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
l Diesel Fuel 6.1 mg/L 0.048 05/24/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA
n-Pentacosane {S) 0 b4 05/24/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 625-99-2 1
Date Extracted 05/22/95
PACE Sample No: 70118252 Date Coilected: 05/17/95
alient Sample ID: Md-3 (F) Date Received: 05/19/95
'arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
'C -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 7000 ug/L 2500 05/25/95 CA LUFT LMD
C/MS -- VOA
' Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chioromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
l Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM  74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AM 75-35-4
l Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AfM 75-09-2
Trichloroflucromethans ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1,1-Dichloroethane 6.3 ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75.34-3
I Chloroform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane KD ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
I Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzene 440 ug/L 50 05/22/95 LPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
1,2-Dichlorapropane ND ug/L € 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
l Trichleroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 79-01-6
Bramedichioromethane ND ug/L 5 05722795 EPA 624 MM 75-27-4
2-Chlorpethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
l Toluene 9 ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
¢is5-1,3-Dichloropropene WD ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
I Dibromachleromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AM 124-48-1

TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

An Equal Opporunity Employer

'ACE Sampie No: 70118252 Date Collected: 05717795
1ient Sample ID: MW-9 (F) Date Recevved: 05/19/95
'ar‘ameter‘s Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes
Tetrachioroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
' Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/l. 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) g5 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 17060-07-0
l Toluene-d8 (S) 95 4 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 88 A (5/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
'ACE Sample No: 70118278 Date Collected: 05/17/95
Client Sample iD: MW-11 (1) Date Received: 05/19/95
Iararneters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 05/22/95 CA LUFT MDW
GC/MS -- VOA
' Volatite GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/85 £PA €24 AYM 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
l Chioroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AAM 75-35-4
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
' Trichlerofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/9 EPA 624 AXH 156-60-5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/85 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
l Chloroform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 71-55-6
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
' Benzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
1,2-Dichloroprapane KD ug/L & 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-01-6
' Bromedichl oromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-27-4

FAX: 707-782-0342
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Chient Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Petalurma, CA 94954

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

An Equa! Oppertunity Employer

ECE Sample No: 70118278 Date Collected:  05/17/95
ient Sample ID: MW-11 (1) Date Received: 05/19/95
Iarameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Wethod Analyst CAS# Footnotes
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-D1chloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
I Toluene ND ug/l & 05/22/95 EPA 624 AM 108-88-3
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 10062-01-5
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
I Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachlorcethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 ARM 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-80-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
l Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorobenzens NG ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1,2-DichToreethane-d4 (S) 101 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 X 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) g2 X 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
lACE Sample No: 70118286 Date Cotlected: 05/17/95
Tient Sample ID: MW-12 (G) Late Received: 05/19/95
larameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 05/22/95 CA LUFT MOW
GC/MS -- VOA
Volatile GC/MS by 624
l Chieromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
Bromemethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
' Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-00-3
1,1-Bichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-35-4
Methyiene Chloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
Trichlorofiucromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
' trans-1,2-Dichiorcethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1,1-Dichloroethane 7.6 ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
Chloroform ND ug/L L} 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
I 1.1, 1-TrichToroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6

TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342
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PACE Project Number: 701604

Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

'ACE Sample No: 70118286 Date Collected:  05/17/95
lient Sample ID: MW-12 (G} Date Received; 05/19/95
'arameters Results Umts PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carben Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
. Benzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L & 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 05722795 EPA 624 A 79-01-6
Bromodichloremethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
' 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 16061-02-6
Toluene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
l cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 5 05722795 EPA €24 A 10061-01-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AM 75-25-2
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
I 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 106-46-7
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 (S} 99 4 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXH 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 93 z 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
l 4-Bromoflucrohenzene ($) 90 % 05/22/95 EPA 624 AXM  460-00-4
ACE Sample No: 70119680 Date {ollected: 05/17/95
!ii ent Sampie ID: HiW-10 Date Received: 05/19/95
Parameters Resulits Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes
lc -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
l Gasoline ND ug/L 50 05/24/95 CA LUFT LMD
a,a,a-Trifiuorctoluene (S) 100 b4 05/24/95 CA LUFT LMD  2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/24/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-0C-4
/MS -~ NOA
VolatiTe GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 05/25/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND uag/L 5 05/25/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
l Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 05/25/95 EPA 624 AXH 74-83-9

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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PACE Project Number: 701604
Chient Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

-

CE Sample No:
lient Sample ID: MW-10

Chloroethane
1,1-Bichloroethene
Methylene Chlioride
Trichlorofluorcmethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,2-Dichlorcethans
Carbon Tetrachioride
Benzene
1,2-Dichleropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichloromethane
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Bichloropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichioropropena
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlarcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (S}
Toluene-d8 {S)
4-Bromoflucrebenzene (S)

70119680

Results

162

Units

Date Collected:
Date Received:

DR D STy T T Ty on O LA O

Analyzed
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/9%
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
(5/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95
05/25/95

05/17/95
05/19/95

Methed

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA €24
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

Analyst CAS#
AXM 75-00-3
AXH 75-35-4
AXM 75-09-2
AXM 75-69-4
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 75-34-3
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXM 107-06-2
AXM 5§-23-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 79-01-6
AXM 75-27-4
MM 110-75-8
AM 10061-02-6
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AXM 79-00-5
AXM 124-48-1
AXM 127-18-4
AXM 108-90-7
AXM iC0-41-4
A 75-25-2
AXM 79-34-5
AXM 541-73-1
AXM 95-50-1
AXM 106-46-7

AXM 17060-07-0
AXM 2037-26-5
AXM  460-00-4

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-722-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Footnotes
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PAGE: 13

PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

'ARAMETER FOOTNGTES

ND Not Detected
C Not Calculable
WRL PACE Reperting Limt
(S} Surrogate
I[l] A lVight oi1 is possibly present as well as diesel.

1455 McDowell Bivd North, Sute D
Petaiuma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opporlunity Employer
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West & Associates PACE Project Number: 701604
12 Pepperell Court Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA
acavilie, CA 95688
!ttn: Mr. Brian West
ibone: (707)451-1360
C Batch ID: 2877 QC Batch Method: EPA 3520 Date of Batch: 05/02/95
Associated PACE Samples: 70118245
METHOD BLANK: 70118872
ssociated PACE Samples:
70118245
Method
Blank
'arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05
I-Pentacosane (S) ¥ 102
ORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70100250 70100268 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
arameter Units Conc.  Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
liesel Fuel mg/L 1 0.64 6 0.62 62 3
-Pentacosane (S) 75 107 106
= / e
/ 3 . £ / ( C’C_
-@/‘ ﬂa—’ u/b’(ﬁ'—(, N ké‘/v&?'f/ ;’?M
l ¢ L/Oﬁtf ) . a/f'/‘ gz ‘ .
W ST e recevtaly
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Oppariunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1885

FAX: 707-792-0342
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est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acavilie, CA 95688

ik NE_- N BN

ttn: Mr. Brian West
hone: (707)451-1360

p
lC Batch ID: 3257

PAGE: 15

PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

QC Batch Method: EPA 625 CLLE Date of Batch: 05/15/95
Associated PACE Sampies: 70118195 70118203
METHOD BLANK: 701188564
sociated PACE Samples:
f 70118195 70118203
Method
Blank
'arameter‘ Units Result PRL Footnotes
Naphthalene ug/L ND 5
itrobenzene-d5 (S) X 70
-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 67
Terphenyl-d14 (S) x 86
Phenol-d5 (S) % 73
l-F] uorophenol (S) % 61
.4.6-Tribromophenol (S) b4 74

LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70113154 70113162

Earameter'

Naphthatene
litrobenzene-dﬁ (S)
-Flucrobiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-d14 (S)

lheno] -d5 (S)
-Fluorophenol (S)

2.4,6-Tribromophenol (S)

Spike  LCS

Conc. Result

Spike

Spike LCSD Dup

% Rec Result % Rec RPQ Footnotes

Petaluma, CA 84354
TEL: 707-792-1885
FAX. 707-792-0342

1455 MzDowell Blvd North, Surte D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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West & Associates PACE Project Number: 701604
12 Pepperell Court Chient Project I0: WPC ALAMEDA
acaville, CA 95688
lttn: Mr. Brian West
hone: (707)451-1360
C Batch ID: 3425 QC Batch Method: EPA 624 Date of Batch: 05/22/95

Associated PACE Samples: 70118187 70118195 70118203 70118211 70118229
70118237 70118252 70118278 70118286 70119680

ETHCD BLANK: 70118666
‘ssoci ated PACE Samples:
70118187 70118195 70118203 70118211 70118223 70118237 70118252
70118260 70118278 70118286

l Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
hloromethane ug/L ND 5
Vinyl Chloride ug/L ND 5
romomethane ug/L ND 5
im oroethane ug/L ND 5
,1-Dichioroethene ug/L ND 5
Methylene Chioride ug/L ND 5
richloroflucromethane ug/iL ND 5
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5
hloroform ug/i ND 5
’, 1.1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5
1.2-Dichleroethane ug/L ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND 5
Eenzene ug/L ND 5
,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND - 6
Trichloroethene ug/lL - ND 5
romodichloromethane ug/L ND 5
-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L N2 5
oluene ug/L ND 6
is-1,3-Dichloropropens ug/L ND 5
,1.2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5
ibromochl cromethane ug/L ND 5
ietr‘ach] oroethene ug/L ND 5
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suile D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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PAGE: 17

PACE Prgject Number: 701604

Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

ETHCD BLANK: 70118566
ssociated PACE Samples:

70118187 70118195 70118203 70118211 70118229 70118237 70118252
70118260 70118278 70118286
l Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Lhlorobenzene ug/L ND 6
_ Ethyl Benzene ug/L ND 7.2
romeform ug/L ND 5
.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ug/L ND 6.9
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5
,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5
‘. 4-Dichlorobenzeng ug/L ND Y
.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) F4 100
Toluene-d8 (S) % 95
-Bromofluorobenzene (S) A a2
ETHOD BLANK: 70121751
ssociated PACE Samples:
70119680
Method
! Blank
arameter Units Rasult PRL Footnotes
tm oromethane ug/L ND 5
inyl Chioride ug/L ND 5
Bromomethane ug/L ND 5
Lhloroethane ug/L ND 5
.1-Dich]oroethene ug/L ND 5
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 5
richtorofluoromethane ug/L ND 5
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5
,1-Dichleroethane ug/L ND - 5
Chloroform ug/L ND 5
l. 1,1-Trichiorosthane ug/L ND 5
,2-Dichlcoroethane ug/L ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND 5
enzene ug/L. ND 5
‘,Z-Dn chloropropane ug/L ND )
richloroethene ug/L ND 5
romodichloromethane ug/L NG 5
-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L ND 5

Petaluma, CA 94354
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

!
|
!

1455 McDowell Bivd Nerth, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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PAGE: 18
I PACE Project Number: 701604

Client Project 1D: WPC ALAMEDA

ETHOD BLANK: 70121751
ssociated PACE Samples:

70119680
Method
lp Blank
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5
aluene ug/L ND [
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropens ug/L ND 5
,1,2-Trichlorpethans ug/L ND 5
‘i bromechloromethane ug/L ND 5
Tetrachlorcoethene ug/L ND 5
hlorobenzene ug/L ND &
‘thﬁ Renzene ug/L ND 7.2
romoform ug/L ND 5
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 6.9
.3-Dichlorcbenzene ug/L ND 5
,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5
1.4-Dichlorobenzeng ug/L ND 5
.2-Dichloreethane-d4 (S) 4 96
Io'[uene-dB (5) K4 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97

|| I&TRIX SPIKE: 70118724 Matrix

Spike Spike Spike

'ar‘ameter‘ Units 70118278 Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/L ND 20 25 124
inyl Chloride ug/L ND 20 23 114
;romomethane ug/L ND 26 21 108
Chloroethane ug/L ND 20 23 117
.1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 21 104
'jethy]ene Chloride ug/lL ND 20 19 a6
richiorofluoromethane ug/L ND - 20 22 111
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 20 21 104
l .1-Dichioroethane ug/L ND 20 20 101
htoroform ug/L ND 20 20 99
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 20 101
,2-Fichloroethane ug/L ND 20 19 95
arbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND 20 19 93
Benzene ug/L ND 20 21 104
.2-Dichioropropane ug/L ND 20 18 92
l\‘ richloroethene ug/l. ND 20 21 107

1455 MoDowell Blvd, Noith, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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. PACE Progect Number: 701604
Client Project I0: WPC ALAMEDA

TRIX SPIKE: 70118724 Matrix
'A Spike Spike Spike
Parameter Unmits 70118278  Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
gromodi ¢chlgromethane ug/L ND 20 18 a0
-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L ND 20 KD 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 1¢ 93
oluene ug/L ND 20 20 100
is-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 20 139 96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 20 19 94
ibromochloromethane ug/L ND 20 18 91
etrachloroethene ug/L ND 20 20 102
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 21 106
thyl Benzene ug/L ND 20 21 164
‘r‘omoform ug/L ND 20 17 87
.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 20 17 87
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 19 a5
" 2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 20 19 97
,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L. ND 20 19 94
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 97
oluene-dg (8) 90
I-Bromoﬂuorobenzene () 87

FBOMTORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 70118682

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
!hl oromethane ug/L 20 25 124
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 20 22 112
romomethane ug/L 20 21 106
Ch1oroethane ug/L 20 23 114
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 20 102
ethylens Chloride ug/L 20 19 95
iri chlorofluoromethane ug/L 20 22 109
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 - 20 101
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 20 100
‘h] aroform ug/l. 20 19 97
,1,1-Trichioroethane ug/L 20 20 106
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 19 94
parbon Tetrachloride ug/L 20 19 93
Eenzene ug/L 20 21 104
.2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 18 91
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 22 108
liromodi chloromethane ug/L 20 18 88
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Sude D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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I PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

'ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 70118682

Spike  LCS Spike
Parameter Units Cenc.  Result % Rec Footnotes
‘-Ch'l orcethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L 20 23 118
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 20 18 82
Toluene ug/L 20 20 100
15-1,3-Dichioropropens ug/L 20 19 54
.1.2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 18 92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 18 90
etrachtoreethene ug/L 20 20 103
[hl orobenzene ug/L 20 21 104
Ethyl Benzene ug/L 20 20 101
romoform ug/L 20 17 85
i. 1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 17 84
,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 18 92
1.2-bDichlorobenzene ug/L 20 19 94
l,4-DichTorobenzene ug/L 20 18 91
,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 () 93
Totuene-d8 (S) 90
'-Bromoﬂ uorcbenzene (S) 87
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Sute b~ An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

QUAL-IH—CQNIROL_@AEAPORT OF LABORATQﬁX &N&‘:YS]S

est & Associates
i2 Pepperell Court
acaviile, CA 95688

- -

ttn: Mr. Brian West
ihone: {7073451-1360

C Batch ID: 3429 QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

PAGE: 21

PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Date of Batch: 05/22/95

Associated PACE Samples: 70118187 70118195 70118203 70118211 70118229
l 70118237 70118252 70118278 70118286

ETHCOD BLANK: 70118815

ssociated PACE Samples:

70118187 70118278 70118286
Method

l Biank

arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Iaso] ine ug/L ND 50

ETHOD BLANK: 70121645

ssociated PACE Samples:

70118195 70118203 70118211 70118229 70118237 70118252
Method

l Biank

arameter Units Result PRL rootnotes
iasohne ug/L ND 50

\TRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70123393 70123401 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

arameter Units 70118088 Conc. Result %X Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnates

.asoh‘ne ug/L ND 1006 1100 111 1166 10 1
ORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD; 70118823 70118831 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes

.aso'i*}ne ug/L 10G0 1100 106 1600 0 1

1455 McDowell Bivd North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94854

TEL: T07-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95688

ttn: Mr. Brian West
hone: (707)451-1360

Ak AN Iy _ =N . .

C Batch 1ID: 3452
Associzted PACE Samples: 70115680

QUALLTY. CONTROL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

QC RBatch Method: CA LUFT

PAGE: 22

PACE ProJect Number: 701604
Client Project ID: WFC ALAMEDA

Date of Batch: 05/23/95

METHOD BLANK: 70120787
I’\ssoci ated PACE Samples:

70119680
Method
Blank
I’arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/L ND 50
.a.a-Trifluorotoluene ($) 4 99
-BromofTuorobenzene (S) 4 97
TRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70120761 70120779 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70119680 Conc. Result % Rec Resuit % Rec RPD Footnotes
,a,a-Trifluargtoluene (8) a8 i)
4-Bromofluorohenzene {5) 95 a3
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70119706 79119714 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
lar‘ameter‘ Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
a,a,.a-irifluorotoluene {S) 96 99
Bromoflucrohenzene (S) 93 95

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Sulte ©
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: T07-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTA

CATE: 06/05/95
PAGE: 23

PACE Project Number: 701604
Client Project 1D: WPC ALAMEDA

-

WUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

e Guality Control Sample Fimal Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
nsistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

Not Detected

Not Calculable

PACE Reporting Limit

Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

= -
Ao

~ O

1455 McDowell Blvd., North, Sutte D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



